

No. 12-88

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

PROSKAUER ROSE LLP,

PETITIONER,

v.

SAMUEL TROICE, HORATIO MENDEZ, ANNALISA
MENDEZ, PUNGA PUNGA FINANCIAL, LTD.,
individually and on behalf of a class of all others
similarly situated,

RESPONDENTS.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

JAMES P. ROUHANDEH

Counsel of Record

DANIEL J. SCHWARTZ

RICHARD A. COOPER

DAVIS POLK & WARDWELL

LLP

450 Lexington Avenue

New York, NY 10017

rouhandeh@davispolk.com

(212) 450-4000

Counsel for Petitioner

May 3, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
STATEMENT PURSUANT TO RULE 29.6.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. Statutory Background.....	3
II. Respondents’ Allegations	6
III. The Proceedings Below	8
IV. The Court of Appeals’ Decision.....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	12
ARGUMENT	15
I. The Fifth Circuit’s Test Conflicts With This Court’s Precedents and the Plain Meaning of “In Connection With” In § 10(b) and SLUSA.....	15
A. SLUSA’s Statutory Text Specifies That the Standard For Preclusion Is “In	

Connection With,” Not “More Than Tangentially Related”	16
B. The Fifth Circuit’s Test Improperly Narrows the “In Connection With” Requirement Under Both SLUSA & § 10(b).....	21
C. The Fifth Circuit’s Test Relies on Extra-Statutory Factors That This Court Has Rejected and That Produce Incoherent Results	25
1. The Defendant’s Perspective On the Alleged Fraud.....	26
2. The Centrality of the Securities Transaction to the Alleged Fraud...	27
3. The Plaintiffs’ Investment Purpose	29
4. The Layers of Separation Between the Fraud and the Purchase or Sale.....	30
II. The Alleged Fraud In This Case Was “In Connection With” the “Purchase or Sale of a Covered Security”	33
CONCLUSION.....	41

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Bates v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 23 (1997)	21
<i>In re Bauer</i> , 26 S. E. C. 770 (1947)	36
<i>Burlington No. R.R. Co. v. Oklahoma Tax Comm'n</i> , 481 U.S. 454 (1987)	21
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	16
<i>Chiarella v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 222 (1980).....	24
<i>Church of the Holy Trinity v. United States</i> , 143 U.S. 457 (1892).....	31
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	31
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Alabama Dep't of Revenue</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1101 (2011)	17
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976).....	17, 24
<i>Gavin v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 464 F.3d 634 (7th Cir. 2006).....	20

<i>Instituto de Prevision Militar v. Merrill Lynch,</i> 546 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2008).....	9, 28, 32
<i>LaSala v. Bordier et Cie,</i> 519 F.3d 121 (3d Cir. 2008)	20
<i>In re Line,</i> 1996 SEC LEXIS 2746 (Sept. 30, 1996).....	37
<i>Madden v. Cowen & Co.,</i> 576 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2009).....	10, 20
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith v.</i> <i>Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006),	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roland v. Green,</i> 675 F.3d 503 (5th Cir. 2012).....	1
<i>Romano v. Kazacos,</i> 609 F.3d 512 (2d Cir. 2010)	20, 32
<i>Santa Fe Indus., Inc. v. Green,</i> 430 U.S. 462 (1977).....	22
<i>SEC v. Zandford,</i> 535 U.S. 813 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Segal v. Fifth Third Bank,</i> N.A., 581 F.3d 305 (6th Cir. 2009)	20, 26
<i>Siepel v. Bank of Am., N.A.,</i> 526 F.3d 1122 (8th Cir. 2008).....	20
<i>Superintendent of Ins. of N.Y. v. Bankers Life</i> <i>& Cas. Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 6 (1971)	<i>passim</i>

<i>United States v. O’Hagan</i> , 521 U.S. 642 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wharf (Holdings) Ltd. v. United Int’l Holdings, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 588 (2001)	36, 37

Statutes and Rules

15 U.S.C. § 77p.....	i, 1
15 U.S.C. § 77r	34
15 U.S.C. § 78j.....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 78bb.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	1
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995 (“PSLRA”), Pub. L. No. 104-67, 109 Stat. 737	3
Securities Litigation Uniform Standards Act of 1998 (“SLUSA”), Pub. L. No. 105-353, 112 Stat. 3227	1, 4

Other Authorities

House Committee on Interstate and Foreign Commerce, 73d Cong., 2d Sess., 115 (1934)	24
--	----

The American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language (5th ed. 2011)	22
The Concise Oxford Dictionary of English Etymology (1993)	23
The Random House Unabridged Dictionary (2d ed. 1993)	22
Webster's Third New International Dictionary (1993)	23
